# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT						
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA							
		Name	Execution Date					
Brian M. Wahlert			09/07/2004					
Mike Jazayeri			09/07/2004					
Catharine van Inge	n		09/07/2004					
Brian T. Berkowitz			09/07/2004					
Nikhil Vijay Chandh	lok		09/07/2004					
Dharshan Rangego			09/07/2004					
Seetharaman Harik			09/06/2004					
Vinay Badami			09/06/2004					
Yezdi Z. Lashkari			09/07/2004					
Robert M. Fries			09/07/2004					
City: State/Country:	Redmond							
Postal Code:	98052	WASHINGTON 98052						
PROPERTY NUMBI	ERS Total: 1							
Property	Туре		Number					
		12433838						
Phone: Email:	(801)32 <i>Il be sent via US</i> 801-533 amiller@	<i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsud</i> -9800 @wnlaw.com	ccessful.					
Correspondent Nam		Nydegger						
Address Line 1:	1000 Ea	igle Gate Tower						
			PATENT					

500956401

# REEL: 023201 FRAME: 0686

Address Line 2:60 E. South TeAddress Line 4:Salt Lake City,					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13768.1692				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rick D. Nydegger				
Total Attachments: 8 source=IMExec_Assignment#page1.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page2.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page3.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page4.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page5.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page6.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page7.tif source=IMExec_Assignment#page8.tif					

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Invonto	orship	Brian M. Wahlert et al.
Accim	00	
Attom	ey's Docket No	MSFT122430
Title:	METHOD, SYSTEM, AND APPARATUS FOR CONFIGURING A	DATA PROTECTION

SYSTEM

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT

Assignors:

Brian M. Wahlert 541 96th Avenue NE Bellevue, WA 98004

Mike Jazayeri 1117 1st Street Kirkland, WA 98033

Catharine van Ingen 10011 NE 1st Street, E-913 Bellevue, WA 98004

Brian T. Berkowitz 1205 East Prospect Street Seattle, WA 98102

Nikhil Vijay Chandhok 210 Wall Street, Apt. 202 Seattle, WA 98121

Dharshan Rangegowda 3844 165th Place NE #Y1075 Redmond, WA 98052

Seetharaman Harikrishnan 16625 Redmond Way, Suite M, PMB:458 Redmond, WA 98052

Vinay Badami Plot 148, Road 72 Jubilee Hills Phase 3 Hyderabad - 500033, India

MSFT\22430120M.DOC

Page 1 of 4

Yezdi Z. Lashkari 201 Galer Street, #367 Seattle, WA 98109

Robert M. Fries 8515 NE 119th Street Kirkland, WA 98034

Assignee:

Microsoft Corporation Corporation in the State of Washington One Microsoft Way Redmond, Washington 98052

#### AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ASSIGN	IORS (listed above) are	inventors of a	n invention entitled
"METHOD, SYSTEM, AND	APPARATUS FOR CON	IFIGURING A I	DATA PROTECTION
SYSTEM," as described and	-		
United States letters patent	executed by Brian M. Wal	alert on <u> </u>	-7-09
Mike Jazayeri on	9-7-04	_; Catharine	van Ingen on
	_; Brian T. Berkowitz on	·	; Nikhil
Vijay Chandhok on			
9-7-04	🕑 Seetharaman Harikrishr	nan on	
Vinay Badami on	_; and Robert M. Fries on =	Yezdi 2	Z. Lashkari on
		00	

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

MSFT\22430120M (2).DOC

Page 2 of 4

Yezdi Z. Lashkari 201 Galer Street, #367 Seattle, WA 98109

Robert M. Fries 8515 NE 119th Street Kirkland, WA 98034

Assignee:

Microsoft Corporation Corporation in the State of Washington One Microsoft Way Redmond, Washington 98052

#### AGREEMENT

	WHEREAS,	ASSIG	NORS (lis	sted	above)	are	inve	ntors of	an i	nvention	enti	tled
"METH	IOD, SYSTEM	M, ANI	O APPAR	ATU	S FOR	CON	JFIGU	TRING A	A DAT	'A PROI	FECTI	ION
SYSTE	м," as descri	bed and	l claimed	in ti	he speci	ificatio	on fo	rming pa	art of a	in applic	ation	for
United	States letters	s patent	executed	by H	Brian M	. Wał	ilert (	on				;
Mike	Jazayeri	on _					نہ	Catharin	le Vi	an Ing	gen	on
<u>۲٥</u>	SGPT OH	•	; Brian	T. E	Berkowi	tz on		07 J	ipt .	04	_; Ni	khil
Vijay	Chandhok	on	<u></u>	<del></del>			;	Dharsh	an F	langegow	vda	on
	×97		; Seetha	arama	an Hari	ikrish	nan o	on				
Vinay	Badami	on	•••••				;	Yezdi	Z.	Lashk	ari	on
			_; and Ro	bert	M. Fries	s on _						

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

MSFT\22430120M.DOC

Page 2 of 4

,

1012

Yezdi Z. Lashkari 201 Galer Street, #367 Seattle, WA 98109

Robert M. Fries 8515 NE 119th Street Kirkland, WA 98034

Assignee:

Microsoft Corporation Corporation in the State of Washington One Microsoft Way Redmond, Washington 98052

#### AGREEMENT

	WHEREAS,	ASSIG	NORS	(listed	above)	are	invento	rs of	an in	vention	entitled
"MET)	HOD, SYSTE	M, AN	D APP	ARATU	5 FOR	CON	FIGURI	NG A	DATA	A PROT	ECTION
SYSTE	M," as descri	ibed an	d claim	ed in th	he speci	ficatio	n formi	ing pai	rt of at	n applica	tion for
United	1 States letter	s patent	t execut	ted by I	Brian M	. Wahl	ert on .			<u>.</u>	;
Mike	Jazayeri	on _					; Ca	tharine	e va	n Inge	en on
		<u> </u>	; Bri	an T. B	erkowit	zón_	<u> </u>				; Nikhil
Vijay	Chandhok	on					_; D	harsha	n Ra	ngegowa	da on
			; See	tharama	en Hari	krishn	an on <sub>-</sub>	6 9	SEPT	TMBER	2004
Vinay	Badami	on	<u>6th</u>	Sopt	: 200	Lj	_; Y	ezdi	Z.	Lashka	ri on
			; and	Robert	M. Fries	on					

WHEREAS, Microsoft Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

Page 2 of 4

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

4-7-04

7-04

Lell+

Mike Jazaveri

MSFT\22430120M (2).DOC

Page 3 of 4

OT SEPT OY Date

Uy sept oy Date

Date

.

Date

Date

Catharine van Ingen Catharine van Ingen

Brian T. Berkowitz

Nikhil Vijay Chandhok

Dharshan Rangegowda

Seetharaman Harikrishnan

Date

Date

Vinay Badami

Yezdi Z. Lashkari

Date

Robert M. Fries

LTH:clm

MSFT\22430120M.DOC

Page 4 of 4

Date

Date

Date

Date

Brian T. Berkowitz Nikhil Vijay Chandhok Dharshan Rangegowda  $\frac{9/6/04}{Date}$ 

J. H

Seetharaman Harikrishnan

Catharine van Ingen

Vinay Badana

Yezdi Z. Lashkari

Date

Date

Robert M. Fries

LTH:clm

MSFT\22430120M.DOC

Page 4 of 4

Date

Date

04 Date

9-7-04

Date

Date

Date

-7-04 Dat

Date

LTH:clm

MSFT\22430120M (2).DOC

Page 4 of 4

Catharine van Ingen

Brian T. Berkowitz

Nikhil Vijay Chandhok

Dharshan Rangegowda

Seetharaman Harikrishnan

Vinay Badami

Yezdi Z. Lashkari

Robert M. Fries

PATENT REEL: 023201 FRAME: 0695

**RECORDED: 09/08/2009**